
Family Medical Leave Act Administration 
Contract Award Recommendation 



 Milwaukee County self-administers FMLA 
leaves since 1990s

 2 year leave average:
◦ 1,500 leaves applied for annually

 2 positions in Risk Management handle leave 
administration

 Leaves tracked manually 

2



Costs for employee paid FMLA leaves:
 2013: $2,511,942
 2014: $3,055,344
 Does not account for associated

overtime costs

 Annual administration hard costs:
 Positions: $158,784 
 Postage: $6,500

 32 FMLA related lawsuits from 2010- present
 $344,000 in litigation expenses

3



 Department of Labor citation: “Milwaukee County has 
failed to comply with the provisions of the Family 
Medical Leave Act (29 USC §§ 2601 et seq.)... due to 
inherent systemic violations which the DOL believes 
have been caused by the current manner in which 
Milwaukee County administers leaves”

 DOL cited issues with:
◦ inability to meet regulatory deadlines
◦ improper leave denials
◦ inability to track leave data 
◦ pattern of non-responsiveness from the leave 

administrators to the employees

4

Exhibit A



 Multi-jurisdictional workgroup met over 6 
month period to research alternatives

 Representatives from:
◦ Corporation Counsel

◦ Comptroller

◦ IMSD

◦ HR

◦ Risk

Also met with PRB, DC 48/32, employees, and 
department heads

5



 Decentralized administration- x
◦ Liability, lacking expertise, no analytics

 Purchase technology – x
◦ Costly, lacking expertise 

 Third Party Administration √
◦ Technology

 Automation

 Analytics 

 Customer service

◦ Medical and legal experts

◦ Cost efficient 

◦ Eliminates conflict of interest 

6



 RFP released April 13, 2015 

 Bid responses due May 15, 2015

 Five proposals received 

 Proposals evaluated on technical ability and 
also separately on a cost metric 

 FMLA Source was the highest point earner 

 Panel conducted on-site interviews with top 3 
proposers and FMLA Source remained top 
selection upon conclusion of this process 

7



Copyright © 2015 ComPsych Corporation. All rights reserved. 

This document is the confidential and proprietary information of ComPsych Corporation.
8

Who We Are

Part of ComPsych, offering employee 
assistance programs that help employees 
navigate stresses impacting work performance. 

Our leave management solution now serves 
more than 1,700 organizations for FMLA 
administration and more than 1,000 for state 
leave administration, covering 1.9 million 
employees overall.

Leave types administered include:
• FMLA

• State FMLs 

• Jury, bereavement, company and personal leave

• Military

• ADA

• Provincial (Canada)

Offices in Chicago (HQ), Ft. Lauderdale, 
Las Vegas



Copyright © 2015 ComPsych Corporation. All rights reserved. 

This document is the confidential and proprietary information of ComPsych Corporation. 9

Over 80 Clients in Public Administration, Education 
& Social Services

Experience in Industry

http://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0CAcQjRxqFQoTCNWnyt7x38YCFYQVkgodY3EABQ&url=http%3A%2F%2Fracinecountyedc.org%2Fcontent%2Fcommunity-profiles&ei=TcOnVZXNE4SryATj4oEo&bvm=bv.97949915,d.aWw&psig=AFQjCNH48cAO80rJi4EJ9mPN_l_9sZgRcA&ust=1437144261828774
http://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0CAcQjRxqFQoTCNWnyt7x38YCFYQVkgodY3EABQ&url=http%3A%2F%2Fracinecountyedc.org%2Fcontent%2Fcommunity-profiles&ei=TcOnVZXNE4SryATj4oEo&bvm=bv.97949915,d.aWw&psig=AFQjCNH48cAO80rJi4EJ9mPN_l_9sZgRcA&ust=1437144261828774


How FMLASource® Can Help

• Expertise/Compliance

• Ease of Administration

• Reducing Cost of Absence



Copyright © 2015 ComPsych Corporation. All rights reserved. 

This document is the confidential and proprietary information of ComPsych Corporation. 11

FMLA Compliance Landscape

DOL publishes  

survey results 

(5/28)

• DOL new FMLA 

Regulations become 

effective (1/2009) (762 

pages) 

• FY2010 National 

Defense Authorization 

Act (10/2008)

• Airline Flight Crew Act 

passes (12/2009)

• ADAAA passed 

(1/2009)

DOL issues 

a study on 

the FMLA

• DOL issues 

interpretation on 

definition of adult 

son/daughter 

(1/2013)

• California PDL 

regulations revised

• FMLA regulations 

(115 pages) issued 

and effective 

(3/8/2013)

DOL polls 

employers about 

FMLA issues 

(12/2006-2/2007)

• FMLA passed in 1993

• The DOL regulations 

became effective in 

1995

• The first Supreme 

Court case was in 

2002

1993 – 2005: 

The quiet years
2006 – 2012: Increasing regulatory activity

2013 – 2015: 

The most active 

regulatory years 

to date

• New proposed 

regulations on FMLA and 

same-sex marriage  

(4/2014)

• New state laws on 

pregnancy and 

reasonable 

accommodation and 

domestic violence

• Transformational 

guidance and court 

decisions on ADA leave

Regulatory expertise is a requirement for administering 
leaves in today’s complex and dynamic environment

Courts actively 

shaping FMLA 

interpretation 

(e.g. honest 

belief) 

• National Defense 

Authorization Act 

FY2008

• Qualifying Exigencies 

and Caregiver leaves 

(1/2008)

DOL issues 

guidance on 

definition of in loco 

parentis to a child 

(6/2010)

• Supreme Court 

DOMA ruling 

creates 52 different 

state definitions of 

marriage 

(6/26/2013)

• Colorado Family 

Care Act goes into 

effect (8/7/2013)

Dozens of 
bills related 
to leave
are in 
various 
stages of 
state 
legislatures.

20152007 2008 2009 2010 2011 20122006 20131993-2005 2014

• DOL issues new regulations on 

definition of “spouse”

• Federal court (Texas) blocks new 

regulations for at least four 

states

• Significant state leave changes 

in CALIF, ILL and MASS

• SCOTUS case on pregnancy 

accommodations decided

• More ADA “inflexible leave” 

enforcement



Copyright © 2015 ComPsych Corporation. All rights reserved. 

This document is the confidential and proprietary information of ComPsych Corporation. 12

Expertise Helps Keep Clients Compliant

Embed all relevant guidance (e.g., 
regulations, DOL letters, court 
decisions) into our processes

Consultative approach to absence 
policies and practices (e.g., honest 
belief)

Updates on legal actions and 
changes

• federal and state statutes

• regulations

• administrative opinions

• important course cases

Access to FMLA specialists for 
consultation prior to any 
employment and/or disciplinary 
action



Copyright © 2015 ComPsych Corporation. All rights reserved. 

This document is the confidential and proprietary information of ComPsych Corporation. 13

Striving to Make it Easy

Easy access and 
intuitive tools
• Phone center open 14 

hours a day, Monday –
Friday

• Claim received by 
phone, fax, or website, 
from employee, manager 
or HR

• Viewing communication, 
checking status, and 
tracking intermittent time 
by phone, mobile app or 
website

• Spanish capabilities

Our people are HR 
specialists

To ensure a high quality 

employee experience our 

people are:

• College graduates

• Extensively trained and 
monitored

• Specialists with 
backgrounds in clinical, 
legal and HR expertise

Easy-to-navigate 
process

Process designed to 

guide employees under 

stress through each step:

• Proactive 
communication to 
employees on status 
and next steps

• Safety net in place to 
outreach to employees 
when they need 
guidance (i.e. 3 day 
before medical 
certification is due)

Philosophy of continuous improvement and customer focus



Copyright © 2015 ComPsych Corporation. All rights reserved. 

This document is the confidential and proprietary information of ComPsych Corporation. 14

Multiple Access Channels

Website Highlights
• Easy-to-navigate 

dashboard

• Employees can open 
new leaves, track time 
or adjust current leaves

• HR can “work on behalf 
of” employees, review 
letters sent, check 
usage and generate 
reports

• Dashboard highlights 
action items for 
employees and 
summary status.

• FAQs help employees 
through process

The FMLASource mobile app allows employees to 

track intermittent leave usage, check status, update 

their leave, etc. while on the go.



Copyright © 2015 ComPsych Corporation. All rights reserved. 

This document is the confidential and proprietary information of ComPsych Corporation.
15

Proactively Guiding HR Through the Process 

We empower HR to oversee the holistic absence program 

We provide:
• Communications that align with your culture and approach

• Real-time and configurable status notifications throughout the life of the claim

• Standard, custom and ad hoc reporting

• Designated account management



Copyright © 2015 ComPsych Corporation. All rights reserved. 

This document is the confidential and proprietary information of ComPsych Corporation.
16

Designated Account Manager

Experienced, collaborative, expert 
resource

• Provides day-to-day, single point of contact for 
managers and HR

• Collaborates within account management team 
of attorneys, HR and customer service experts, 
consultants, etc.

Consultative oversight and advocacy
• Reviews usage weekly to flag relevant issues or 

trends

• Drives outcomes on escalated cases

• Engages other resources where appropriate

• Provides guidance on complex leave requests

• Keeps you informed on legal changes and 
suggested approaches

• Analyzes results, benchmarks data to similar-
industry employers and reports results



Copyright © 2015 ComPsych Corporation. All rights reserved. 

This document is the confidential and proprietary information of ComPsych Corporation. 17

HR Reporting and Online Tools

• Weekly – view of individual employee 
leave dates, status, and usage 
(including patterns)

• Monthly – overall results and trends, 
compared to book of business and 
industry benchmarks

• At-a-glance view of individual 
employee leave dates, status and 
usage 

• Work on behalf of employees to keep 
data in synch across HR systems

• On-demand reporting – utilization 
summary across employee population 
gives HR insight to trends 

Timely pushed reporting
Easy access to 

comprehensive data online



Copyright © 2015 ComPsych Corporation. All rights reserved. 

This document is the confidential and proprietary information of ComPsych Corporation.
18

Implementation and Training

Customized 90-120 day implementation 
managed by a dedicated implementation 
expert

• Project management process ensures results

Thorough review of our workrules and 
procedures 

• Review policies from regulatory perspective

• Compare current state procedures to best 
practices

• Design “Build-to-Suit” program that will meet our 
needs

Support the change with flexible training 
• Initial training for HR and managers

• Ongoing training provided when changes are 
made to the Act

• Ongoing customized trainings with multiple 
delivery options



Copyright © 2015 ComPsych Corporation. All rights reserved. 

This document is the confidential and proprietary information of ComPsych Corporation. 19

Reducing the Costs of Absence

Two Methods

Identify and challenge 
potential abuse
• Majority of FMLA leaves are 

intermittent leaves

• Unplanned intermittent leave 
is especially difficult to 
manage

• We regularly review trends 
and identify potential 
abusers

• Account manager will 
discuss various strategies 
for challenging suspected 
abusers

Identify and leverage 
all resources
• Refer to EAP or Work-Life 

resources

• Outreach to occupational 
health support

• Connect to disease 
management programs

Customize how we 

monitor absence based 

on your strategy 



Copyright © 2015 ComPsych Corporation. All rights reserved. 

This document is the confidential and proprietary information of ComPsych Corporation. 20

Results in Government Administration 

Two Methods

More than 80 clients in Public Administration, Education, & Social Services

*EMPAQ Study by National Business Group on Health. Last numbers reported, 2010

Our results would provide you the equivalent of 4.8 more people to 

support your operation than similar organizations on average

Average FMLA usage  –

FMLASource clients in this 

industry

232 lost workdays per 100 

employees

Median FMLA usage – industry 

benchmark*
329 lost workdays per 100 

employees 

Number of days improved over 

the median employer

97 days difference per 100 

employees

Difference for 1,000-employee 

organization

973 workdays better than the 

median employer



costs benefits

21



 Questions?

 Thank you!

22


